
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

VOTESHEET 

April 20, 2021 

Item 1 
FILED 4/20/2021 
DOCUMENT NO. 03578-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Issue 1: Is the overall quality of service provided by the Utility satisfactory, and, if not, what systems have 
quality of service issues and what action should be taken by the Commission? 
Recommendation: Yes, stti:ff 1ccdfflfftJBEls *hat UIF's e:Yefall '½1.,1ali.t~, of service is 1,atisfee~e,y. Ifo1+¥e¥e1, thc­
qualj~, of 1,er,riee for the PeflfleFoeke, £Mlaaele (Wekhca Wwat Clul3~, a.Rd. Mitl Ceust;' il~'il*etns sttotdd be 
deemed margieal, witb. ae f)@Aa.lt¥- The reductions to the Utility's ROE from prior quality of service 
determinations should be removed. i.ttl'tke1, staff 1eco111111cnds the seeottaet=y ,.tt~er €fQQli*Y f~erti11g tmd testi~ 
~ii:ements, ptirsaru1t to Ordedfo. PSC-16-0505-:PAA-WS tor ~Wimrc1a:~e be aisemrtiHl¾eEl. 

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES 

DISSENTING 

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS: Oral Modifications, assigned DNs 03517-2021 and 
03564-2021, are attached. 

PSC/CLK033-C (Rev 03/14) 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 2: Should any adjustments be made to test year plant-in-service balances? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends no further adjustments to the adjusted test year plant-in-service 
balances. Adjustments to proforma plant additions should be made as set forth and discussed in Issue 3. 

Issue 3: Should adjustments be made to the Utility's pro forma plant additions? 
Recommendation: Yes. Proforma plant additions should be decreased by $150,054 for water and $1,276,038 
for wastewater. Corresponding adjustments should also be made to decrease accumulated depreciation and 
depreciation expense by $1,861 for water and $67,329 for wastewater. Additionally, property taxes should be 
decreased by $2,328 for water and $7,778 for wastewater. Adjustments to proforma plant retirements should be 
made as set forth in Issue 4. 

Issue 4: What are the appropriate plant retirements to be made in this docket? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends plant retirements associated with pro forma additions in the amount of 
$688,891 for water and $8,247,148 for wastewater. As such, plant and accumulated depreciation should be 
decreased by $9,090 for water and $34,706 for wastewater, along with the following corresponding 
adjustments. Contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) and accumulated amortization of CIAC should be 
increased by $23,857 for water and decreased by $104,784 for wastewater. Depreciation expense should be 
increased by $976 for water and $1,657 for wastewater. CIAC amortization should be increased by $1,111 for 
water and $14,061 for wastewater. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 5: Do any water systems have excessive unaccounted for water and, if so, what systems and what 
adjustments are necessary, if any? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: Yes, as follows: Lake Placid - 10.00%; LUSI (Four Lakes) - 1.90%; Golden 
Hills - 8.80%; Sanlando 2.10% and Little Wekiva 5.50%. Adjustments should be made to purchased power, 
chemicals and purchased water/wastewater as appropriate. 

Issue 6: Do any wastewater systems have excessive infiltration and/or inflow and, if so, what systems and what 
adjustments are necessary, if any? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: Yes, as follows: Summertree -2.14%; Orangewood- 5.72% and Ravenna Park 
- 11.25%. Adjustments should be made to purchased power, chemicals and purchased water/wastewater as 
appropriate. 

Issue 7: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water treatment and related facilities of 
each water system? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: All water treatment and related facilities are 100% used and useful. 

Issue 8: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water storage and related facilities of each 
water system? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: All water storage and related facilities are 100% used and useful. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 9: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the wastewater treatment and related 
facilities of each wastewater system? 
Recommendation: The appropriate used and useful percentages for UIF's wastewater systems are shown in 
the table below. To reflect the appropriate non-U&U percentages applied to all components of rate base, staff 
recommends a further decrease of $284,620 to rate base, $28,459 to depreciation exp·ense, and $9,743 to 
property tax expense. 

System Facilities U&U 
(Percent) 

Cypress WWTP 100.00 
Lakes 

Eagle WWTP 100.00 
Ridge 

Labrador WWTP 100.00 
Lake WWTP 29.79 

Placid 
LUSI WWTP 100.00 

Barrington 
LUSI Lake WWTP 65.00 

Groves 
Mid- WWTP 100.00 

County 
Pennbrook WWTP 100.00 

e 
Sandalhave EWD 42.24 

n Capacity 
Sandalhave Transmissi 100.00 

n on 
Sanlando WWTP 100.00 
UIF- WWTP 74.78 

Marion 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 10: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water distribution and related facilities 
of each water system? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: All water distribution and related facilities are 100% used and useful. 

Issue 11: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the collection lines and related facilities of 
each wastewater system? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: All collection lines are 100% used and useful. 

Issue 12: Should any adjustments be made to test year accumulated depreciation? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends no further adjustments to the adjusted test year accumulated 
depreciation balances. All necessary adjustments to accumulated depreciation associated with pro forma 
additions should be made as set forth and discussed in Issues 3 and 4. 

Issue 13: Should any adjustments be made to test year CIAC balances? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends no further adjustments to the adjusted test year CIAC balances. All 
necessary adjustments to CIAC associated with proforma additions should be made as set forth and discussed 
in Issue 4. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 14: Should any adjustments be made to test year accumulated amortization of CIAC? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends no further adjustments to the adjusted test year accumulated 
amortization of CIAC balances. All necessary adjustments to accumulated amortization of CIAC associated 
with pro forma additions should be made as set forth and discussed in Issue 4. 

Issue 15: DROPPED. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 16: What is the appropriate working capital allowance? 
Recommendation: The appropriate working capital allowance is $1,795,933 for water and $2,577,454 for 
wastewater. As such, the working capital allowance should be decreased by $2,355,199 for water and 
$2,973,713 for wastewater. 

Issue 17: What is the appropriate rate base for the adjusted December 31, 2019 test year? 
Recommendation: Consistent with recommended adjustments, the appropriate 13-month average rate base is 
$54,410,589 for water and $85,280,139 for wastewater. 

Issue 18: What is the appropriate amount of accumulated deferred taxes to include in the capital structure? 
Recommendation: The appropriate amount of accumulated deferred income taxes to include in the capital 
structure is $12,510,275. This amount includes $7,156,450 shown on UIF's balance sheet, as well as $5,353,825 
related to the flow back of protected accumulated deferred income taxes associated with the Tax Cut and Jobs 
Act of 2017 (TCJA), amortized over 21.51 years. 

Issue 19: What is the appropriate amount of customer deposits to include in the capital structure? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: $248,501 (0.18% ofthe capital structure) 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 20: What is the appropriate cost rate for short-term debt for the test year? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: 4.04% 

Issue 21: What is the appropriate cost rate for long-term debt for the test year? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: 5.78% 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 22: What is the appropriate return on equity (ROE) for the test year? 
Recommendation: The appropriate ROE for the test year ended December 31, 2019 is 9.90 percent with a 
range of plus or minus 100 basis points. 

Issue 23: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper components, amounts 
and cost rates associated with the capital structure? 
Recommendation: The appropriate capital structure consists of 49.39 percent common equity, 45.58 percent 
long-term debt, and 5.03 percent short-term debt as a percentage of investor sources. Based on the proper 
components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital structure for the 13-month average test year 
ended December 31, 2019, as discussed in Issues 18 through 22, the appropriate weighted average cost of 
capital for UIF for purposes of setting rates in this proceeding is 7.02 percent. 

Issue 24: What are the appropriate test year revenues? 
Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenues for UIF's water and wastewater systems are 
$16,621,916 and $20,308,695, respectively. UIF's test year revenues should be increased by $17,989 for water 
and $2,813 for wastewater. 

Issue 25: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $743,084. This should be 
amortized over four years for an annual expense of $185,771. Based on the Utility's original request for 
amortization of rate case expense of $197,144, annual amortization of rate case expense should be decreased by 
$11,373. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS, $39,727 of the total rate case expense is appellate 
and remand rate case expense related to Docket No. 20160101-WS. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 26: Should any adjustment be made to the Utility's proposed proforma expense? 
Recommendation: Yes. Pro forma expenses should be decreased by $145,884 for water and $350,418 for 
wastewater. 

Issue 27: Should any further adjustments be made to the Utility's test year O&M expenses? 
Recommendation: Yes. Test year O&M expenses should be decreased by $55,135 for water and $55,617 for 
wastewater. 

Issue 28: Should any adjustments be made to operating expense amortizations? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: Yes, pursuant to Order No. PSC-2017-0361-FOF-WS, the amortization expense 
associated with early retirements should be $46,750 for the Summertree water system, $193,294 for the 
Longwood wastewater system, and $30,511 for the Sandalhaven wastewater system. Therefore, amortization 
expense should be increased by $46 and $121,916 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Issue 29: Should any adjustments be made to test year taxes other than income? 
Recommendation: Yes. Test year taxes other than income (TOTI) should be decreased by $134,050 for water 
and $339,107 for wastewater. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 30: Should any adjustments be made to test year depreciation expense? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends no further adjustments to the adjusted test year depreciation expense. 
All necessary adjustments to depreciation expense should be made as set forth and discussed in Issues 3, 4, and 
9. 

Issue 31: Should any adjustments be made to test year amortization of contributions in aid of construction 
(CIAC) expense? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends no further adjustments to the adjusted test year CIAC amortization. All 
necessary adjustments to CIAC amortization should be made as set forth and discussed in Issues 4 and 9. 

Issue 32: What is the appropriate amount oftest year income taxes? 
Recommendation: The appropriate amount of test year income taxes is $375,393 for water and $111,993 for 
wastewater. In addition, as discussed in Issue 33, staff has calculated a revenue increase of $1,747,370 for water 
and $4,715,496 for wastewater. As a result, income taxes should be increased by $420,938 for water and 
$1,135,954 for wastewater to reflect the change in revenues. 

The Commission has discretion regarding the period over which to amortize unprotected excess deferred 
income taxes. Staff recommends a 5-year amortization period is reasonable and recommends the Commission 
approve a 5-year amortization. 

Staff believes a composite state corporate income tax rate of 5.348 percent, as opposed to 4.458 percent 
or 5.5 percent, is reasonable and represents an equitable balancing of interests between customers and 
shareholders. Consequently, staff recommends the Commission approve a state corporate income tax rate of 
5.348 percent. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 33: What is the appropriate revenue requirement for the adjusted December 31, 2019 test year? 
Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $18,369,286 for water and $25,024,191 for 
wastewater. 

Issue 34: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for the water systems? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The appropriate rate structure is a continuation of the existing rate structure and 
the percentage increase should be applied as an across-the-board increase to service rates at the time of filing. 
To determine the appropriate percentage increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues of 
$363,563 should be removed from the test year revenues. 
The fall-out percentage increase to service rates is as follows: 
Table 34-1 
Percenta e Service Rate Increase - Water 

1 Total Test Year Revenues 
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates 
4 Revenue Increase 
5 Percenta e Service Rate Increase Line 4 / Line 3) 

$16,621,916 
$363.563 

$16,258,353 
$1,747370 

10.75% 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 35: What are the appropriate private fire protection charges? 
Type II Stipulation: The appropriate private fire protection charges for UIF should be calculated based on one­
twelfth of the respective base facility charge pursuant to Rule 25-30.465, F.A.C. 

Issue 36: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for the wastewater systems? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The appropriate rate structure is a continuation of the existing rate structure and 
the percentage increase should be applied as an across-the-board increase to service rates at the time of filing. 
To determine the appropriate percentage increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues of 
$333,719 should be removed from the test year revenues. 
The fall-out percentage increase to service rates is as follows: 
Table 36-1 
Percenta e Service Rate Increase - Wastewater 

1 Total Test Year Revenues 
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates 
4 Revenue Increase 
5 Percenta e Service Rate Increase Line 4 / Line 3 

Wastewater 

$20,308,695 
$333,719 

$19,974,976 
$4,715A96 

23.61% 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 37: What are the appropriate reuse rates? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The appropriate rate structure is a continuation of the existing rate structure and 
the percentage increase should be applied as an across-the-board increase to service rates at the time of filing. 
To determine the appropriate percentage increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues of 
$333,719 should be removed from the test year revenues. 
The fall-out percentage increase to service rates is as follows: 
Table 37-1 
Percenta e Service Rate Increase - Wastewater 

1 Total Test Year Revenues 
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates 
4 Revenue Increase 
5 Percenta e Service Rate Increase Line 4 / Line 3) 

Issue 38: What are the appropriate customer deposits? 

Wastewater 

$20,308,695 
$333,719 

$19,974,976 
$4,715.496 

23.61% 

Type II Stipulation: The appropriate customer deposits for UIF should reflect an average of two months service 
for residential customers with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter and two times the average customer bill for all other meter 
sizes. 

Issue 39: What are the appropriate guaranteed revenue charges? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The guaranteed revenue charges should remain unchanged. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 40: Should a new Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) rate be established? If yes, 
what is the appropriate AFUDC rate and when will it be effective? 
Recommendation: No. A new AFUDC rate should not be established in this docket. UIF should be required to 
file with the Commission a request to change its AFUDC rate pursuant to Rule 25-30.116, F.A.C. within 30 
days after the issuance of the Final Order in this docket. 

Issue 41: Should the Utility's request for a Sewer and Water Improvement Mechanism (SWIM) be approved? 
If yes, what is the amount of the first year revenue requirement? 
Recommendation: No. UIF's request for a SWIM program should be denied. 

Issue 42: In determining whether any portion of the interim increase granted should be refunded, how should 
the refund be calculated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any? 
Recommendation: The proper refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used to establish 
final rates, excluding rate case expense and incomplete proforma projects, which were not in effect during the 
interim period. No interim refund should be required because the total interim collection period revenue 
requirement calculated is greater than the total interim revenue requirement granted. As a result, the corporate 
undertaking amount of $1,810,655 should be released. 



Vote Sheet 
April 20, 2021 Item 1 
Docket No. 20200139-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, 
Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 43: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced after the established effective date 
to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense? 
Recommendation: UIF's water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 
4-B, respectively. This is to remove rate case expense, grossed up for RAFs, which is being amortized over a 
four-year period and will result in a reduction of $101,427 for water and $93,098 for wastewater. The decrease 
in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense 
recovery period pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S. UIF should be required to file revised tariff sheets no later 
than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The Utility should also be required to file 
a proposed customer notice of the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If UIF files this reduction in 
conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index 
and/or pass-through increase, and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

Issue 44: Should the Utility be required to notify, within 90 days of an effective order finalizing this docket, 
that it has adjusted its books for all the applicable National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 
(NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) associated with the Commission approved adjustments? 
Recommendation: Yes. The Utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing that it has 
adjusted its books in accordance with any Commission ordered adjustments. UIF should submit a letter within 
90 days of the final order in this docket confirming that the adjustments to all applicable NARUC USOA 
accounts have been made to the Utility's books and records. In the event that the Utility needs additional time to 
complete the adjustments, notice should be provided within seven days prior to the deadline. Upon providing 
good cause, staff should be given administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. 

Issue 45: Should this docket be closed? 
Recommendation: No. This docket should remain open for staffs verification that the Utility has filed the 
revised tariff sheets, customer notices have been filed, and that the Utility has notified the Commission in 
writing that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. 



Brian Schultz 

From: 
.Sent 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hello: 

Asha Maharaj-Lucas 
Friday, April 16, 2021 11:15 AM 

l""ILt:U 4/ 10/i:U.C::: I 

DOCUMENT NO. 03517-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Commissioners & Staffs; Braulio Baez; Mark Futrell; Apryl Lynn; Keith Hetrick; Mary 
Anne Helton; Andrew Maurey; CLK - Agenda Staff; Adam Teitzman; Bart Fletcher; 
Amber Norris; Cheryl Bulecza-Banks; Jonathan Blocker; Wesley Thurmond; Malissa 
Bennett; Dylan Andrews; Dale Buys; Mark Cicchetti; Pablo Osorio; Laura King; Marisa 
Glover; Terence Bethea; Sonka Bruce; Matthew Andrews; Takira Thompson; Damian 
Kistner; Marissa Ramos; Jeff Doehling; Emily Knoblauch; Cindy Muir; Bev DeMello; Kelly 
Thompson; Rhonda Hicks; Phillip Ellis; Walter Trierweiler; Jennifer Crawford 
Kate Hamrick; Jacqueline Moore; Nancy Harrison 
FW: Request for approval to make an oral modification to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 
Special Agenda Conference - Docket No. 20200139-WS 

Please see the oral modification approval below to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 Special Agenda. 

Thanks 
Asha 

From: Braulio Baez 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 10:21 AM 
To: Andrew Maurey; Mark Futrell 
Cc: Asha Maharaj-Lucas; Kate Hamrick; Mary Anne Helton 
Subject: RE: Request for approval to make an oral modification to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 Special Agenda 
Conference - Docket No. 20200139-WS 

Approved. Thanks! 

Sent from my T-Mobilc 4G LTE Device 

-------- Original message --------
From: Andrew Maurey <AMaurey@PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
Date: 4/16/21 10:10 AM (GMT-05:00) 
To: Braulio Baez <BBaez@PSC.STATE.FL.US>, Mark Futrell <MFutrell@PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
Cc: Asha Maharaj-Lucas <AMaharaj@psc.state.fl.us>, Kate Hamrick <KHamrick@psc.state.fl.us>, Mary Anne 
Helton <MHelton@PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
Subject: Request for approval to make an oral modification to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 Special Agenda 
Conference - Docket No. 20200139-WS 

Staff requests approval to make an oral modification to Staff's Post Hearing Recommendation 
filed in Docket No. 20200139-WS, Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 

1 



Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, 
by Utilities, Inc. of Florida, Scheduled for the Special Agenda Conference on April 20, 2021. 

Staff's proposed modifications are limited to correcting scrivener errors and have no effect on 
staff's recommended revenue requirement calculations. 
Staff's proposed modifications are set forth below and are identified by page number . 

. Page 148 

Page 148 contains Stipulated Issue 35, "What are the approved private fire protection 
charges?" 
The word "Approved" was inadvertently omitted from before "Type II Stipulation." 

The proposed modification to Issue 35 is as follows: 

Issue 35: What are the appropriate private fire protection charges? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The appropriate private fire protection charges for UIF should 
be 
calculated based on one-twelfth of the respective base facility charge pursuant to Rule 25-
30.465, F.A.C. 

Page 151 

Page 151 contains Stipulated Issue 38, "What are the appropriate customer deposits?" 
The word "Approved" was inadvertently omitted from before "Type II Stipulation." 

The proposed modification to Issue 38 is as follows: 

Issue 38: What are the appropriate customer deposits? 
Approved Type II Stipulation: The appropriate customer deposits for UIF should reflect an 
average of 
two months service for residential customers with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter and two times the average 
customer bill for all other meter sizes. 

Pa.ge 172 

Page 172 contains Schedule 2, which reflects staff's recommended capital structure. In the 
heading, the capital structure 
is identified as a simple average. The recommended capital structure is based on a 13-month 
average. 

2 



The proposed modification to the heading is reflected below: 

Utilities, Inc. of Florida 

Capital Structure -- Simple 13-Month Average 

Test Year Ended 12/31/19 

Pag~s 178 and 179 

Pages 178 and 179 contain staff's proposed wastewater rates. Staff inadvertently reflected 

its proposed Residential Reuse Service as General Reuse Service on page 179. The proposed 

rates should have been shown on page 178 below Residential Service (RS4). Staff is proposing 

to insert the reuse rates originally classified as General Reuse Service (contained on 

page 179, Schedule 4-8, page 2) in Schedule 4-8, page 1, just below Residential Service (RS4). 

3 



Utilities Inc. of Florida Schedule No. 4-J 

Test Year Ended 12/31/19 Docket Xo. 20200139-WI 

\Vastewater Rates Page] of: 

Utility's Commission l.;tility's. Staff Four Year 
Existing Approved Proposed Recommended Rate 

Rates Interim Rates Final Rates Rates Redudion 
Residential Senice <RSI ) 

All ).feter Sizes $26.72 $27.63 $35.44 $33.03 $0.t: 

Charge per 1,000 gallons. (8,000 gallon cap) $4.27 $4.42 $5.66 $5.28 so~o: 

Residential Senice (RS2) 

All ).feter Sizes $53.44 $55.26 $70.89 $66.06 $02'. 

Charge per 1,000 gallons (16,000 gallon cap) $4.27 $4.42 $5.66 $5.28 $0.0'. 

Residential Senice (RS3) 

Flat Rate $48.06 $49.70 $63.75 $59.41 $02: 

Residential Service ~ 4) 

Flat Rate $96.13 $99.40 $127.52 $118.82 $0.4: 

Residential Reuse Senic.e (RSSl) 

All ).feter Sizes $7.92 $7.92 $10.51 $9.79 $0.0, 

Cbaree per LOOO oallons $1.50 $1.50 $1.99. $1.85 $0.0 

General Senice (GSI) 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/ 811 X 3/4 11 $26.72 $27.63 $35.44 $33.03 $0.1. 

3/4" $40.08 $41.45 $53.17 $49.55 $0.21 

l" $66.80 $69.08 $8.8c6l $82.58 $03'. 

1-112" $133.60 $138.15 $177.22 $165.15 $0a6'. 

2" $213 . .76 $221.04 $2&3.55 $264.24 $1.0, 

3" $427.52 $442.08 $567.10 $528.4.8 $2.0; 

4" $668.00 $690.75 $886.10 $825.75 $3.2: 

6" $1,336.00 $1,381.50 $1,772. l9 $1,651.50 $6.5( 

8" $2,137.60 $2,210.40 $2,835.51 $2,642.40 $10.4( 

10" $3,874.40 $4,006.35 $5,139.36 $4,789.35 $18.8'. 

Charge per l ,000 gallons $5.11 $529 $6.78 $6.32 $0.0'. 

Page 179 

The General Reuse Service (GRl) class shown on page 179 should reflect zero rates. 

4 



Staff's modifications to the GRl class is shown below in Schedule No. 4-8, page 2 or 2. 

Ctilities Inc. of Florida Schedule No. 4-B 

Test Year Ended 12/31/19 Docket No. 202O0139-\VS 

Wastewater Rates Page2of2 

Utility"s Commission Ctility's Staff Four Year 
Existing ApproYed Proposed Re.commended Rate 

Rates Interim Rates Final Rates Rates Reduction 
General Service (GS2) 

5/8" x 3/4" $53.44 $55.26 $70.89 $66.06 $0.25 

3/4" $80.16 $82.89 $106.33 $99.09 $0.38 

1" $133.60 $138.15 S177.22 $165.15 $0.63 

1 1/2" $267.20 $276.30 $354.44 $330.30 $1.25 

2" $427.52 $442.08 $567.10 $528.48 $2.00 

3" $855.0-4 $8.84.16 $1,134.20 $1,056.96 $4.00 

4" $1,336.00 $1,381.50 $1,772.19 $1,651.50 $6.25 

6" $'2,672.00 $2,763.00 $3,544.39 $3,303.00 $12.50 

8" $4,275.20 $4,420.80 $5,671.02 $5,284.80 $20.00 

10" $7,748.80 $8,012.70 $10,278.73 $9,578.70 $36.25 

Charge per l,000 gallons $5.11 $5.29 $6.78 $6.32 $0.02 

General Senice (GS3) 

Flat Rate $48.06 $49.70 $63.75 $59.41 $0.23 

General Senice (GS4} 

Flat rate (905 ERCs) $43,494.30 $44,978.:50 $57,694.88 $53,766.05 $204.31 

Bulk S-en-ice @Sl} 

AU ).,Jeter Sizes (58 ERCs) $1,549.76 $1,602.54 $2,055.75 $1,915.74 $7.28 

Charge per 1,000 gallons $4.27 $4.42 $5.66 $5.28 $0.02 

General Reuse Sen·ice (GR.SI) 

All Meter Sizes ~ rnso.oo ~ ~$0.00 $0,04$0.00 

Charge per 1,000' gallons ~so.oo ~$0.00 ~$0.00 ~$0.00 $-0.01-SO'.OQ 

T"~ical Residential 5/8'' x 3/4" l\leter Bill Gom11 arison (RSI} 

3,000 Gallons $39.53 $40.89' ~52.42 $48.87 

6,000 Gallons $52.34 $54.15 $69.40 $64.71 

8,000 Gallons $60.88 $62.99 $80.72 $75.27 

-L 

5 



Andrew L. Maurey 
Director 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6465 
amaurey@psc.state.fl.us 

6 



Brian Schultz 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hello: 

Asha Maharaj-Lucas 
Monday, April 19, 2021 3:56 PM 

t"ILt:U 4/ 1::1/LU.! I 

DOCUMENT NO. 03564-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Commissioners & Staffs; CLK - Agenda Staff; Adam Teitzman; Braulio Baez; Mark 

Futrell; Apryl Lynn; Keith Hetrick; Mary Anne Helton; Cindy Muir; Andrew Maurey; Tom 

Ballinger; Bart Fletcher; Amber Norris; Cheryl Bulecza-Banks; Jonathan Blocker, Wesley 

Thurmond; Malissa Bennett; Dylan Andrews; Dale Buys; Mark Cicchetti; Pablo Osorio; 

Laura King; Marisa Glover, Terence Bethea; Sonica Bruce; Matthew Andrews; Takira 

Thompson; Damian Kistner; Marissa Ramos; Jeff Doehling; Emily Knoblauch; Bev 
DeMello; Kelly Thompson; Rhonda Hicks; Phillip Ellis; Walter Trierweiler; Jennifer 

Crawford 
Kate Hamrick; Jacqueline Moore; Nancy Harrison 
FW: Request for approval of an oral modification to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 

Special Agenda Conference - Docket No. 20200139-WS 

Please see the oral modification approval below to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 Special Agenda. 

Thanks 
Asha 

From: Braulio Baez 
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 3:48 PM 
To: Andrew Maurey; Mark Futrell 
Cc: Asha Maharaj-Lucas; Kate Hamrick; Mary Anne Helton; Tom Ballinger 
Subject: RE: Request for approval of an oral modification to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 Special Agenda Conference -
Docket No. 20200139-WS 

Approved. Thanks, Andrew 

From: Andrew Maurey 
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 3:44 PM 
To: Braulio Baez; Mark Futrell 
Cc: Asha Maharaj-Lucas; Kate Hamrick; Mary Anne Helton; Tom Ballinger 
Subject: Request for approval of an oral modification to Item 1 on the April 20, 2021 Special Agenda Conference -
Docket No. 20200139-WS 

Staff requests approval to make an oral modification to staff's post hearing recommendation filed in Docket No. 

20200139-WS, Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, 

Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of Florida, scheduled for the Special Agenda 

Conference on April 20, 2021. 

Staff's proposed modification is limited to correcting a sentence on page 17 in Issue 1. This correction has no effect on 

staff's recommended revenue requirement calculations. 

Page 17 

1 



UIF-Pasco-Summertree 
The Commission found the quality of service to be unsatisfactory, with a 100-basis point 
reduction to the Utility's ROE in UIF's 2016 rate case.ill This determination is based upon UIF 
not maintaining secondary water quality standards and customer complaints. Since its 
interconnection with Pasco County Utilities in December 2016, UIF-Pasco-Summertree 
purchases bulk water from Pasco County. (EXH 148, BSP 138) The Utility argued that Pasco's 
water chemistry levels fluctuate daily and as a result, a biofilm will accumulate on the pipe 
interiors. To monitor this issue, UIF tests daily for chlorine and ammonia at multiple locations. 
The Utility also performs semi-annual chlorine bums followed by uni-directional flushing to 
maintain water quality. (EXH 39, P 2; EXH 148, BSP 138) Further, UIF implemented a chlorine 
dioxide pilot study within this system, with the objective of stabilizing the system's water quality 
and reducing the necessity of regular flushing. The Utility is requesting cost recovery of this 
chlorine dioxide pilot study, in PCF-38, which is discussed in greater detail in Issue 3. (EXH 148, 
BSP 138) 

As a reseller of water, UIF-Pasco-Summertree is not subject to the DEP's secondary water 
standards. However, due to the high volume of customer complaints in a previous rate 
proceeding, the Commission required UIF to perform and report secondary water quality testing 
every six months for this system. The water samples were to be taken at the same six locations 
in the distribution system and testing was to continue until the Commission found the water 
quality to be satisfactory.ill While previous test results indicated slight iron exceedances, the 
most recent chemical analyses for seconda:ry water contaminants \\fas were-performed on July 9, 
2019, February 25, 2020, and October 1, 2020, and was were in compliance with the DEP's 
standards. (EXH 147; EXH 181) The DEP stated UIF-Pasco-Summertree was in compliance, 
and the seven complaints concerning issues with water quality were received by the DEP prior 
to the interconnection with Pasco County Utilities. (EXH 178, BSP 416) OPC did not 
specifically address this system. Based on the aforementioned analyses of this system's 
compliance, complaints, and demonstrated efforts by UIF to address complaints, staff 
recommends the quality of service for this system be considered satisfactory. As such, the 
additional testing and reporting requirements pursuant to Order PSC-16-0505-PAA-WS should 
be discontinued and therefore, the 100-basis point reduction to the Utility's ROE should be 
removed. 

Andrew L. Maurey 
Director 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
{850) 413-6465 

2 



amaurey@psc.state.fl.us 

--- --------------

ill Order No. PSC-2017-0361-FOF-WS. 
ill Order No. PSC-16-0505-PAA-WS, issued October 31, 2016, in Docket No. 150269-WS, In re: Application for 

limited proceeding water rate increase in Marion, Pasco, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

3 




